

24-271

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT



X CORP.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

WILLIAM R. WARNE
MEGHAN M. BAKER
DOWNEY BRAND LLP
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 444-1000

JOEL KURTZBERG
FLOYD ABRAMS
JASON D. ROZBRUCH
LISA J. COLE
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
32 Old Slip
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3120

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. AB 587 VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE 1, SECTION 2, OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION.....	9
A. <i>Zauderer</i> And <i>Central Hudson</i> Do Not Apply	9
1. AB 587 Compels Non-Commercial Speech.....	9
2. The Compelled Disclosures Are Not Purely Factual, Uncontroversial Information.....	14
i. Not Purely Factual.....	14
ii. Not Uncontroversial	16
3. AB 587 Compels Speech That Is Inextricably Intertwined With Otherwise Fully Protected Speech	18
B. Strict Scrutiny Applies	20
1. Content- And Viewpoint-Based	20
2. Impermissible Interference With Constitutionally Protected Editorial Judgment.....	22
3. AB 587 Regulates “Speech About Speech”	25
C. AB 587 Fails Any Level Of Scrutiny.....	25
1. Strict And Intermediate Scrutiny	25
2. <i>Zauderer</i>	28
II. SECTION 230 PREEMPTS AB 587	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> , 985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021)	10, 11, 12
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	3, 23
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	14, 19
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	15, 16
<i>Brown v. Moody’s Investor Services, Inc.</i> (Pet. to Enforce Investigative Subpoena), 2010 WL 1557650 (Cal. Super. Ct., L.A. Cnty. Apr. 16, 2010)	22–23
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	27
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, California</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	17, 29
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866).....	2
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	30, 31
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 12
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	27

<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Junior Sports Mags. Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	26, 27, 28
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	6, 20
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	28, 29
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)	16, 17
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra (“NIFLA”)</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	28
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla. (“NetChoice (Fla.)”)</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted in part sub nom.</i> , <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 216 L. Ed. 2d 1313 (Sept. 29, 2023), and <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 144 S. Ct. 69 (2023)	5n, 7, 13, 28
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton (“NetChoice (Tex.)”)</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted in part sub nom.</i> , <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 216 L. Ed. 2d 1313 (Sept. 29, 2023)	5n, 7, 13, 28
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	5, 21, 26
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5487311 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2023).....	31
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	19

<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	26
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	3
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	20
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 656 F.Supp.3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	13, 14
<i>W. States Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 238 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	3, 24
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	29, 30
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. §230.....	8, 29, 30, 31
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§22675–81 (“AB 587”)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov’t Code §11180, et seq.....	22, 23, 24
